AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT | CONTRAGLID ZODE F”“ff Q‘-E PAGES
3 o . e L o i 5
B AMENOMEN T OO TOA TGN MO, 5 EFFEGTIVE DATE T REQUSTIONPURGHASE REQ NO. 7 I6. PROJEGT NG, 7 aprieabia)
5 18SURD 8Y CORE Gn5s18 - S ?,ABMiNis’TERED_EY(!.fmher‘fhamie'rn'@if' T CODE [69518
Pak Ridge Tl oak Ridge
U.3, Departmesnt of Engrgy UL, Department of Eneryy
BoQ. Box 2001 . P.0. Bow 2001 '
Oak Ridge TH 37831 _ ‘ ak Ridge TN 37831
5 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR o, et acanty Siaw snd DF Gover - e AVERGHENT 7 SOLETATION NG,

GAK RIDGE ASSOCIATED: UNIVERSTEIES, INC. i )
PLG. BOX 117 . 98, DATED (SEEITEM 11}
QBK RIDGE TN 37830-6218

: x Ti0h. MODIEICATION QPCQMTMCTIGRDER e,
| ’ﬁ?i‘.—ACGS UeOR2310D

_ _ _ - | (s mE TR
CODE Mi.l_s_zzz«; i'F'ACILITY'CE_}ﬁ_E' 1242172008

: r s axtendeﬁ s nat oﬁterfds:f,
Gﬂew g acknamtﬁdq& mcaspt ol hls wnendmem pnor & !hca ?mur ang: dam Qpeczfed in ihe snﬁclmon or i amuﬂfmﬁ by oo of the Fo!iawmg methers: {a} Hy cmaplnf%ng
s § sl Wondeatyrming At or each copy of the offet Submitted; or (¢):By
separate Isttar of iglagram which inglisdag’ a relironce %a tha milciisl!on ami amemirnent numhars FNLURE OF YOUR ACRNDWLEDGEMENT T 0 BE KECH IVED AT
THE RLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE BEGEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR 16 THE HOUR AND: DATE SPECTFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEC‘T‘%{W OFYOURORFER,. b
Viriye of His dmerdment you dagiro io ctfange ah oHfer alregty ausited; subH :::hanga ingy: be sl By telegram:or iatter, pmvtdcd wach tniagram of fetter ke raferance -

o Bhe sofickation ard this amerdihent, ahd is recoived. prioe o the apening haur and dé spacitfiag:

T3, ACCOUNTING AND AFPROFRIATIGN DIATA (I mjuired)

A3, THIS TTEM ONLY ABPLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF coﬁ_mc%roam'sas, I MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/GROER NO. AS DESCRIBED INVEM 14,

m A, THES CHANGE ORDER!IS ISSUEB PLURSUANT TO (Sﬁeaffy ﬂumanty} THE C}WQG‘ES BEY i’“{}RT’}i IN iTEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CON’?“RACT
ORD&R NCx INTTEM 18.&»

B. THE ABOVE. NL&‘MESREQ CONTRACTORDER 18 MODIIED 10 REFUEET THE ADMIN%STRR‘?'WE CHANGES speh 8 eliangss in paying offics,
appropriction dale, sle.) BET FORTHINITEM 14, PUREUANT 10 THE #UTNGR!TY QF FAR:AZ103(H)- ¢ 5 p vl

X :Mntual Agmememt, C,;,ausse 1 ?‘? 52 ?43 2 Alt; 1 P..-L 9591, P.L. 111~
B GTHER [Shoaiy tvps of moaiegion v Buthery)

ampon'rm cantrmtar s et X requh-ed msi:gn m’ta: : i &nd retuin, 3.- eoplm to the issukng ofﬁoe

See Page 2.
Period of Performance: §l/01/2006 to 12/31/2010

Exdept ag providad herem, o wrms and condifisns of ihe dacument :erefeﬁwai in ltem QA or 104, aa beremmm chang%‘ mmaim unghangad-ang: in Hufl foree ant: effest

TER, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNEIE{ F7p8 o7 Gt 38R NAME AND TiTL&OF CONTRAGTING DF FIGER {Type o pine.
Ivan A. Boatner
vive President & Gensral casmsa’i o Mary L. Crow _
T TIRG  DATE SIBNER | 18, DNITED STATES OF AMERIGA ' THeC DATESIGNED
- 8/25/2010 N
: Lo : ' fSighatn ot Coptracting Ofeer . R :
Nsmm nt-:azsam T o ' o ' ' : _ STANDARD FORM 30/(REV. 10:83).
Reevious stiffon unusable : Prascrited by G8A

FAR {48 CFR) 52.243




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 | 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
179 See Block 16C 105C008480

6. ISSUED BY CODE [p518 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than Item 6) CODE |0 0518

Oak Ridge Oak Ridge

U.S. Department of Energy
P.O. Box 2001
Oak Ridge TN 37831

U.S. Department of Energy
P.O. Box 2001
Oak Ridge TN 37831

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

OAK RIDGE ASSOCIATED UNIVERSITIES, INC.
P.O. BOX 117
OAK RIDGE TN 37830-6218

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

« |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
DE-AC05-060R23100

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 041152224 FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

12/21/2005

[[1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

[Jis extended. [ ]is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

ltems 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X Mutual Agreement, Clause I.72 52.243-2 Alt. 1; P.L. 95-91; P.L. 111-5

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Jis not. is required to sign this document and return 1

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

See Page 2.

Period of Performance: 01/01/2006 to 12/31/2010

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Mary L. Crow

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

Signature on File 08/27/2010

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Oak Ridge Associated Universities
Contract No. DE-AC05-060R23100
Modification No. 179
Page 2
Block 14 “DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION,” continued.

The purpose of this modification is to definitize the change orders issued at Modifications 65, 66, 161, and 162
related to the projects in support of Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL) Defense and Non-Defense American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Remediation Activities, and to revise certain existing clauses and
incorporate new clauses as follows:

a. Revise clause B.2 Estimated Cost, Base Fee, and Award Fee to capture fixed fee as a
part of total fee, and

b. Revise the clause G.7 Payment of Fixed Fee to capture the amount of fixed fee payable
for these projects.

Therefore, the contract is changed in the following particulars and no others:

a. Paragraph (a) of clause B.2 Estimated Cost, Base Fee, and Award Fee (NOV 2004) is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following (changes are underlined):

B.2 Estimated Cost, Base Fee, and Award Fee (NOV 2004)
() The contract period of performance shall include a non-fee bearing transition period of three months
from January 1, 2006 through January 31, 2006, and a fee bearing performance period from January 1,
2006 through December 31, 2010. The transition period shall be concurrent with the performance period.
(1) LINE ITEM 001-The estimated cost of transition activities is $33,086
No fee will be payable for the transition activities.

(2) LINE ITEM 002-Base Period of Performance

() ESTIMATED COST: The estimated cost for the base period, January 1, 2006 —
December 31, 2010 is: $ 739,043,947 (an increase of $6,721,456)

(i)  FEE:

a. A base fee is payable over each of the evaluation periods in accordance with the
clause in Section G entitled "Payment of Base Fee and Award Fee." An award fee
will be payable after evaluations at the conclusion of each specified evaluation period
in accordance with the clause in Section G entitled "Payment of Base Fee and Award
Fee." A separate fixed fee applicable to certain items of work is payable in
accordance with the clause in Section G entitled “Payment of Fixed Fee.” In the
event that the contractor has failed to comply with contract terms and conditions



Oak Ridge Associated Universities
Contract No. DE-AC05-060R23100
Modification No. 179

Page 3

relating to the safeguarding of Restricted Data or other classified information or
relating to the protection of worker safety and health, the Contractor’s fee may be
reduced. Any such reduction shall be in accordance with the clause in Section I,
DEAR 952.223-76 entitled “Conditional Payment of Fee or Profit — Safeguarding
Restricted Data and Other Classified Information and Protection of Worker Safety
and Health.”

b. A separate fixed fee applicable to certain items of work is payable in accordance with
the clause in Section G entitled “Payment of Fixed Fee.”

The maximum fee available for each period of the contract is as follows:

EVALUATION PERIOD
(A) January 1, 2006 — September 30, 2006

Base Fee: $0
Award Fee: $2,325,000
TOTAL FEE $2,325,000

(B) October 1, 2006 — September 31, 2007

Base Fee: $0

Award Fee: $3,143,268
TOTAL FEE  $3,143,268

(C) October 1, 2007 — September 31, 2008

Base Fee: $0

Award Fee: $3,210,606
TOTAL FEE $3,210,606

(D) October 1, 2008 — September 31, 2009

Base Fee: $0

Award Fee: $3,283,187
TOTAL FEE  $3,283,187

(E) October 1, 2009 — December 31, 2010

Base Fee: $0

Award Fee: $4,202,917
TOTAL FEE $4,202,917



Oak Ridge Associated Universities
Contract No. DE-AC05-060R23100
Modification No. 179

Page 4

FIXED FEE
Previous $ 53,000
This action + $250,000
TOTAL FIXED FEE $303,000

Total contract period estimated cost, base fee, fixed fee, and
award fee is: $755,511,925 (an increase of $6,971,456)

In the event of contract termination in whole or in part, the amount of award fee available and
fixed fee payable shall represent a pro-rata distribution associated with evaluation period
activities or events as determined by the Contracting Officer.

*If the option period described in clause B.3 is exercised, the evaluation period in Item (E) will
be adjusted to October 1, 2009- September 30, 2010 and the amount of award fee will be
$3,358,532, and the adjusted total contract period estimated cost, base fee, fixed fee, and award
fee will be $ 754,667,540 (an increase of $6,971,456).

NOTE: If a transition period is not required, performance period dates and award
fee period dates will be adjusted.



b. Clause G.7 Payment of Fixed Fee, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

G.7 Payment of Fixed Fee

Oak Ridge Associated Universities
Contract No. DE-AC05-060R23100
Modification No. 179

Page 5

No fixed fee deemed applicable under Recovery Act work shall be paid to the Contractor prior to the
definitization of contract modification(s) reflecting negotiated results of said Recovery Act Work. After
execution of the definitization contract modification(s), fixed fee provided under Recovery Act Work
shall be paid in accordance with the “970.5232-2 Payments and Advances” clause in Section I of the
Contract. The fixed fee applicable to ARRA projects is detailed below. Pursuant to the clauses entitled
“52.216-8 Fixed Fee” and “970.5232-2 Payments and Advances,” the contractor may be paid amounts

proportionate to the estimated percentage complete of the various projects.

Work Authorization Number

Work Authorization Title

Fixed Fee

FD04029/0OR/36, as revised

Characterization, Verification, and
Technical Support to ORO
Environmental Management in
support of the Defense ARRA
Work at Y-12 National Security
Complex (Project Code 2002100)

$53,000

FE01019/0R/36, as revised

Characterization, Verification, and
Technical Support to ORO
Environmental Management in
support of Non-Defense ARRA
Work at Oak Ridge National
Laboratory (Project Code
FE0115000)

$164,000

FD04019/0OR/36, as revised

Characterization, Verification, and
Technical Support to ORO
Environmental Management in
support of the Defense ARRA
Work at Oak Ridge National
Laboratory(Project Code
FD0412000)

$86,000




Oak Ridge Associated Universities
Contract No. DE-AC05-060R23100
Modification No. 179

Page 6

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Contractor’s Statement of Release: In consideration of the modification(s) agreed to herein as complete equitable
adjustments for the Contractor’s proposal for Independent Verification of the ARRA Characterization Efforts at
the Oak Ridge National Laboratory, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability
under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the

“proposal(s) for adjustment” (except for ).



